

No. 04-1131

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Terry L. Whitman,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. Department of Transportation, *et al.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

June 9, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER..... 1
 I. The Second Question Presented Implicates A
 Longstanding Circuit Split On A Question Of
 Substantial Importance 1
 II. There Are No Vehicle Problems That Counsel
 Against Resolving The Circuit Split In This Case..... 3
CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crull v. Gem Ins. Co.</i> , 58 F.3d 1386 (CA9 1995)	6
<i>Albert v. Carovano</i> , 851 F.2d 561 (CA2 1988)	6, 7
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367, 368 (1983)	5
<i>Deleware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	8
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1517 (2005)	5
<i>Harrell v. Cook</i> , 169 F.3d 428 (CA7 1999)	6
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980)	5
<i>Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	8
<i>Mitchum v. Hurt</i> , 73 F.3d 30 (CA3 1995)	3
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	8
<i>Pinar v. Doe</i> , 747 F.2d 899 (CA4 1984)	2
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004)	5
<i>Saul v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 829 (CA9 1991)	4
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executive Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	7, 8
<i>Steadman v. Governor, United States Soldiers’ & Airmen’s Home</i> , 918 F.2d 963 (CAD9 1990)	2, 3
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	5
<i>Tolle v. Carroll Touch, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1129 (CA7 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439, 440-41 (1988)	5
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	8

Statutes

Civil Service Reform Act, 5 U.S.C. 7101 *et seq.* 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) 6

Treatises

J. Moore et al., *Moore's Federal Practice* 6
